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ABSTRAK

Perkhidmatan kejururawatan memainkan peranan yang penting bagi memastikan
pesakit dapat menikmati rawatan yang berkualiti. Kajian ini bertujuan untuk
mengenalpasti tahap kualiti perkhidmatan kejururawatan di Hospital Kota Bharu
(HKB). Doktor-doktor yang berkhidmat di HKB telah diminta menilai tahap kualiti
jururawat-jururawat di HKB dari segi beberapa aspek kemahiran kejururawatan.
Seramai 50 orang doktor telah mengambil bahagian dalam kajian ini. Kemahiran
kejururawatan dinilai dari ~ beberapa aspek seperti kebolehan, kemahiran
kejururawatan, ilmu kejururawatan, kebolehan bekerjasama dengan anggota-anggota
yang lain dan juga kebolehan dalam mengurus keadaan yang tertekan. Sebuah
Jawatankuasa ‘Expert’ yang dianggotai oleh beberapa pakar perunding kanan juga
ditubuhkan dengan tujuan menetapkan tahap kemahiran yang sepatutnya dicapai oleh
Jjururawat-jururawat di HKB supaya perkhidmatan kejururawatan yang berkualiti
dapat disediakan. Analisa maklumat yang diperolehi hasil daripada kajian ini
menunjukkan bahawa tahap kemahiran jururawat-jururawat di HKB pada
keseluruhannya berkurangan sebanyak 20% berbanding dengan tahap yang telah
ditetapkan oleh Jawatankuasa ‘Expert’. Tahap kekurangan yang paling tinggi di
kenalpasti bagi kemahiran kejururawatan ialah sebanyak 23% berbanding dengan
tahap yang ditetapkan. Kekurangan lain juga dikenalpasti bagi ilmu kejururawatan
(22%), kebolehan (21%), pengurusan anggota (18%) dan pengurusan keadaan yang
tertekan (14.5%). Maklumat yang diperolehi hasil daripada kajian ini boleh
digunakan untuk merancang dan menilai tindakan pemulihan ke arah peningkatan

kualiti perkhidmatan kejururawatan di HKB.
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ABSTRACT

Nursing is a core component of patient care. The quality of nursing provided has a
significant impact on the outcome of patient care. This study was conducted with the
objective of determining the current level of performance and competency of nurses
in Hospital Kota Bharu (HKB). Doctors in HKB were asked to assess the level of
performance of nurses in HKB. 50 doctors participated in the study. Data was
collected through self administered questionnaires. An expert committee of
consultants determined the level of performance that was required to ensure quality
nursing. The results of the assessment by the doctors was compared with the level of
performance required by the expert committee. The competencies assessed were
grouped under those relating to personal capability, nursing knowledge, skills, ability
to manage relationships and stressful situations. The overall job performance of
nurses in HKB was assessed to be 20% below requirement. The nurses were assessed
to be best in managing stressful situations with a 14.5% gap between required and
assessed performance. They received lowest scores with competencies related to
skills — with a gap of 23%. Competencies related to knowledge, personal capability
and relationships had shortfalls of 22%, 21d%, and 18% respectively. The study gave
information that could assist in planning interventions to improve nursing in HKB
and other government hospitals. The results also provided baseline information that

could be used in the future to assess the effectiveness of remedial measures taken.

11l



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

1 would like to take the opportunity to thank the following who provided
guidance and support throughout the course of this study.

O

Professor Dr. Zakaria Ismail, School of Management, Universiti Utara
Malaysia.

Professor Dr. Juhary bin Hj. Ali, Dekan Sekolah Siswazah, Universiti
Utara Malaysia.

Prof. Madya Dr. Zabidi Azhar Mohd. Hussin, Dekan, Pusat Pengajian
Sains Perubatan, Universiti Sains Malaysia.

Prof. Madya Dr. Syed Hatim Noor, Ketua Unit Biostatistik dan
Methodologi Penyelidikan, Pusat Pengajian Sains, Universiti Sains
Malaysia.

Puan Hjh. Noor Majidah bt Wallad, Timbalan Pengarah Pengurusan
Hospital Kota Bharu.

Matron Eishah Ahmad, Chief Matron, Hospital Kota Bharu.

Nurses Study Committee, Hospital Kota Bharu : Matron Hjh.Mazanah
bt. Mohd. Amin, Sr. Rosittah Hashim, Sr. Pritam Kaur, SN Rahimah
Daud, SN Kalthom Ismail.

and

All the Consultants, Doctors and Staff of Hospital Kota Bharu who
participated in this study.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PERMISSION TO USE
ABSTRAK
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDICES
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 The Nursing Function
1.3 Concern over Quality of Nursing
1.4 Problem Statement
1.5 Objective of the Study
1.5.1 General Objective
1.5.2 Specific Objectives
1.6 Significance of the Study

1.7 Limitations of the Study

Page

1
1ii

v

X1

X1il

XVi

10
10

11



1.8

1.9

CHAPTER TWO: BACKGROUND OF HOSPITAL KOTA BHARU

21
22
23
24
25

26

2.7

Definitions

Organization of Study Report

Background

Vision Statement

Mission Statement

Goal

Strategy

Services

2.6.1

Specialist Services

2.6.2 Support Services

Nursing Services

271

272

2.7.3.

274

2715

Nursing Distribution

Post Basic Training for Nurses
Distance Learning Programs
Assessment of Nurses

Nursing Environment

vi

12

13

14

15

15

16

17

17

17

18

19

20

23

25

25



CHAPTER THREE: LITERATURE REVIEW

3.1

33

34

Introduction

Assessing Competency in Professionals
Assessing Competency in Nurses
Nursing Competencies

3.4.1. Knowledge

3.4.2. Communication skills

3.43. Counseling skills

3.44. Relationship Skills

3.4.5. Teamworking skills

CHAPTER FOUR : METHODOLOGY

4.1

42

43

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

Introduction

Study Design

Sampling Process

Data Collection

Development of the Research Instrument
Instrument Administration

Expert Opinion

Data Analysis

vii

26

26

28

29

31

32

33

34

34

36

36

37

38

39

42

42

44



CHAPTER FIVE : RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

5.1

52

5.3

5.4

55

5.6

57

5.8

59

Introduction

Overall Nursing Performance in HKB

Expert Committee’s Requirement for Nursing Performance
Analysis of Overall Competency and Performance of Nurses in HKB
Comparison of Expert Committee Requirement and Assessed
Performance of Nurses in HKB

Comparison of ‘Required Competencies’ and

‘Assessed Competencies’ of Nurses

Assessment of Group Competencies

Assessment of Competencies related to Personal Capability

5.8.1 Overall Assessment of Competencies related

to Personal Capability

5.8.2  Analysis of Competencies Related to Personal Capability

Assessment of Competencies Related to Knowledge

59.1 Overall Assessment of Competencies related to

Nursing Knowledge

5.9.2  Analysis of Competencies Related to Nursing Knowledge

viii

45

46

47

50

51

52

54

55

55

56

59

60

61



510 Assessment of Competencies Related to Skills

5.10.1 Overall Assessment of Competencies related to Skills

5.10.2  Analysis of Competencies Related to Skills

511  Assessment of Competencies Related to Relationships

5.11.1 Overall Assessment of Competencies Related to Relationships

5.11.2  Analysis of Competencies Related to Relationships

512 Assessment of Competencies related to Stress Management

5121 Overall Assessment of Competencies Related

to Stress Management

5.12.1.  Analysis of Competencies Related to Stress Management

5.13  Assessment of Job Performance based on Clinical Posting

5.14  Assessment of Job Performance based on Clinical Posting

CHAPTER SIX : DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 Introduction
62  Gap Analysis
6.3. Recommendations

6.3.1 Selection of Candidates for Nursing

1X

64

65

66

69

70

71

73

74

75

77

79

81

82

83

83



6.3.2. Improved conditions for Nursing Service in the Public Sector
6.3.3  Training

6.3.4  Continuing Nursing Education

6.3.5  Evaluation of Nurses

6.3.6  Malaysian Nursing Competency Standards

6.4 Conclusion

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

85

88

89

89

91



Number

Table 2.1.

Table 2.2.

Table 2.3

Table 2.4

Table 2.5

Table 2.6

Table 4.1

Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3

Table 5.4

Table 5.5.

Table 5.6.

Table 5.7.

LIST OF TABLES

Title

Nurses in Hospital Kota Bharu
HKB: Distribution of Nurses in Wards
HKB: Distribution of nurses in Intensive Care Areas
HKB: Distribution of Nurses in Units
HKB: Distribution of nurses in Clinics
HKB: Nurses with Post Basic Training
Expert Committee
Scoring requirement for Quality Nursing
by Expert Committee
Scoring requirement for Group Competencies
Assessment of Overall Competency and
Performance of Nurses in HKB
Nursing in HKB: Assessment of Group Competencies
Comparison of Group Competencies
Analysis of Competencies Related to Personal Capability

Analysis of Competencies Related to Nursing Knowledge

X1

Page

20
21
22
22
23
24

43

48

49

50

51

54

62



Number

Table 5.8

Table 5.9

Table 5.10

Table 5.11

Table 5.12

LIST OF TABLES (contd)

Title

Analysis of competencies related to skills

Analysis of Competencies related to Relationships
Analysis of Competencies Related to Stress Management
Analysis of Overall Job Performance by Discipline
Analysis of Assessment of Overall Job Performance

and its relationship to the Seniority of the respondent

X1

Page

67

79



Number

Fig 5.1

Fig. 5.2

Fig. 5.3.

Fig.5.4.

Fig. 5.5
Fig.5.6
Fig.5.7
Fig. 5.8
Fig.5.9
Fig.5.10
Fig. 5.11
Fig.5.12
Fig.5.13
Fig. 5.14
Fig.5.15

Fig.5.16

LIST OF FIGURES

Title

Assessment of Overall Job Performance

Comparison of Expert Committee’s Required Performance
and Assessed Overall Performance for Nurses in HKB
Comparison of ‘Required Performance’ and

‘Current Performance’ of Nurses in HKB.

Comparison of Required and Assessed

Group Competencies in Nurses

Overall Assessment of Personal Capability

Analysis of Competencies Related to Personal Capability
Gap Analysis of Competencies Related to Personal Capability
Overall Assessment of Nursing Knowledge

Analysis of Competencies related to Knowledge

Gap Analysis of Competencies related to Knowledge

Overall Assessment of Skills

Analysis of Competencies related to Skills

Gap Analysis of Competencies Related to Skills

Overall Assessment of Competencies related to Relationships
Analysis of Competencies Related to Relationships

Gap Analysis of Competencies related to Relationships

Xiit

Page

46

52

53

55
56
57
59
60
63
63
66
67
68
70

72



Number

Fig. 5.17
Fig.5.18
Fig.5.19
Fig 5.20

Fig.5.21

LIST OF FIGURES (Contd)

Title

Overall Assessment of Stress Management

Analysis of Competencies Related to Stress Management
Gap Analysis of Competencies related to Stress Management
Analysis of Overall Job Performance by Discipline
Assessment of Overall Job Performance of Nurses based

on seniority of doctors participating in the study.

X1iv

Page

74
76
77

78

80



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

HKB Hospital Kota Bharu

ICU Intensive Care Unit

HDW High Dependency Ward

CCU Coronary Care Unit

NICU Neonatal Intensive Care Unit

CRW Coronary Rehabilitation Ward

CSSD Central Sterilizing Service Department
oT Operation Theater

MSQH Malaysian Society for Quality in Health
JUS Matron

Ju7 Nursing Sister Grade 7

JU8 Jururawat ( Staff Nurse) Grade 8

JM13 Jururawat Masyarakat (Community Nurse) Grade 13
BU13 Bidan (Midwife) Grade 13

CME Continuing Medical Education

CNI Continuing Nursing Education



Number

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4

Appendix 5

Appendix 6

Appendix 7

LIST OF APPENDICES

Title

Nurses Training Colleges in Malaysia

Post Basic Courses for Nurses

Distance Learning Program for Nurses

Gantt Chart

Questionnaire for Assessment of Job Performance of Nurses
(Borang Kaji Selidik Kajian Doktor terhadap Tugasan
Jururawat)

Validation of Questionnaire

Expert Committee Questionnaire for Determining Job
Performance requirement for Nurses

xvi



CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Nursing forms an integral part of patient care. From the time of Florence Nightingale
who formalized nursing during the Crimean War, the nurse has played a major role in
the healing process. This is exemplified by the saying ‘nursing back to health’. The
nurse has been held in high regard in the community and nursing has been a popular
choice as a career for women around the world. Malaysia is no different in this
aspect. Nurses in Malaysia were trained abroad till mid-twentieth century when local

institutions of learning took over.

1.2  The Nursing Function

Morrison, J. (2000) described the Nursing job as one that is driven by the needs of the
patients, the needs of the patients’ family members, the needs of health care system as
well as the needs of the society. The traditional doctor — patient relationship is now
altered with the advent of specialization. The care of the patient now involves the

coming together of a group of health care specialists in the clinical and support
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