JOB PERFORMANCE OF NURSES IN HOSPITAL KOTA BHARU, KELANTAN.

MARY ABRAHAM

UNIVERSITI UTARA MALAYSIA.



Sekolah Siswazah (Graduate School) Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK (Certification of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa (I, the undersigned, certify that)

MARY THOMSY ABRAHAM

calon untuk Ijazah (candidate for the degree of)

SARJANA PENTADBIRAN PERNIAGAAN (MBA)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk (has presented his/her project paper of the following title)

JOB PERFORMANCE OF NURSES IN HOSPITAL KOTA BHARU

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek (as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan, dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia

(Name of Supervisor):

PROFESSOR DR. ZAKARIA ISMAIL

Tandatangan

(Signature)

Tarikh (Date)

12 July 2002.

JOB PERFORMANCE OF NURSES IN HOSPITAL KOTA BHARU, KELANTAN

Project Paper submitted to the Graduate School in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

Master of Business Administration Universiti Utara Malaysia

by

Mary Abraham

© Mary Abraham, 2002. All rights reserved

PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia, I agree that the University Library may makeit freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purposes may be granted by my supervisor(s) or in their absence, by the Dean of the Graduate School. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made or any material from my thesis.

Requests for permission to copy or to make other use of material in this thesis in whole or in part, should be addressed to:

Dean of Graduate School,
Universiti Utara Malaysia
06010 UUM Sintok
Kedah Darul Aman

ABSTRAK

Perkhidmatan kejururawatan memainkan peranan yang penting bagi memastikan pesakit dapat menikmati rawatan yang berkualiti. Kajian ini bertuiuan untuk mengenalpasti tahap kualiti perkhidmatan kejururawatan di Hospital Kota Bharu (HKB). Doktor-doktor yang berkhidmat di HKB telah diminta menilai tahap kualiti jururawat-jururawat di HKB dari segi beberapa aspek kemahiran kejururawatan. Seramai 50 orang doktor telah mengambil bahagian dalam kajian ini. Kemahiran keiururawatan dinilai dari beberapa aspek seperti kebolehan, kemahiran kejururawatan, ilmu kejururawatan, kebolehan bekerjasama dengan anggota-anggota yang lain dan juga kebolehan dalam mengurus keadaan yang tertekan. Sebuah Jawatankuasa 'Expert' yang dianggotai oleh beberapa pakar perunding kanan juga ditubuhkan dengan tujuan menetapkan tahap kemahiran yang sepatutnya dicapai oleh jururawat-jururawat di HKB supaya perkhidmatan kejururawatan yang berkualiti dapat disediakan. Analisa maklumat yang diperolehi hasil daripada kajian ini menunjukkan bahawa tahap kemahiran jururawat-jururawat di HKB pada keseluruhannya berkurangan sebanyak 20% berbanding dengan tahap yang telah ditetapkan oleh Jawatankuasa 'Expert'. Tahap kekurangan yang paling tinggi di kenalpasti bagi kemahiran kejururawatan ialah sebanyak 23% berbanding dengan tahap yang ditetapkan. Kekurangan lain juga dikenalpasti bagi ilmu kejururawatan (22%), kebolehan (21%), pengurusan anggota (18%) dan pengurusan keadaan yang tertekan (14.5%). Maklumat yang diperolehi hasil daripada kajian ini boleh digunakan untuk merancang dan menilai tindakan pemulihan ke arah peningkatan kualiti perkhidmatan kejururawatan di HKB.

ABSTRACT

Nursing is a core component of patient care. The quality of nursing provided has a significant impact on the outcome of patient care. This study was conducted with the objective of determining the current level of performance and competency of nurses in Hospital Kota Bharu (HKB). Doctors in HKB were asked to assess the level of performance of nurses in HKB. 50 doctors participated in the study. Data was collected through self administered questionnaires. An expert committee of consultants determined the level of performance that was required to ensure quality nursing. The results of the assessment by the doctors was compared with the level of performance required by the expert committee. The competencies assessed were grouped under those relating to personal capability, nursing knowledge, skills, ability to manage relationships and stressful situations. The overall job performance of nurses in HKB was assessed to be 20% below requirement. The nurses were assessed to be best in managing stressful situations with a 14.5% gap between required and assessed performance. They received lowest scores with competencies related to skills – with a gap of 23%. Competencies related to knowledge, personal capability and relationships had shortfalls of 22%, 21d%, and 18% respectively. The study gave information that could assist in planning interventions to improve nursing in HKB and other government hospitals. The results also provided baseline information that could be used in the future to assess the effectiveness of remedial measures taken.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to take the opportunity to thank the following who provided guidance and support throughout the course of this study.

- Professor Dr. Zakaria Ismail, School of Management, Universiti Utara Malaysia.
- Professor Dr. Juhary bin Hj. Ali, Dekan Sekolah Siswazah, Universiti Utara Malaysia.
- Prof. Madya Dr. Zabidi Azhar Mohd. Hussin, Dekan, Pusat Pengajian Sains Perubatan, Universiti Sains Malaysia.
- Prof. Madya Dr. Syed Hatim Noor, Ketua Unit Biostatistik dan Methodologi Penyelidikan, Pusat Pengajian Sains, Universiti Sains Malaysia.
- Puan Hjh. Noor Majidah bt Wallad, Timbalan Pengarah Pengurusan Hospital Kota Bharu.
- o Matron Eishah Ahmad, Chief Matron, Hospital Kota Bharu.
- Nurses Study Committee, Hospital Kota Bharu: Matron Hjh.Mazanah bt. Mohd. Amin, Sr. Rosittah Hashim, Sr. Pritam Kaur, SN Rahimah Daud, SN Kalthom Ismail.

and

All the Consultants, Doctors and Staff of Hospital Kota Bharu who participated in this study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
PER	EMISSION TO USE	i
ABS	STRAK	ii
ABS	STRACT	iii
ACK	CNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST	OF TABLES	xi
LIST	OF FIGURES	xiii
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xv
LIST	OF APPENDICES	xvi
СНА	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	AVI
1.1	Background	1
1.2	The Nursing Function	1
1.3	Concern over Quality of Nursing	6
1.4	Problem Statement	8
1.5	Objective of the Study	9
	1.5.1 General Objective	9
	1.5.2 Specific Objectives	10
1.6	Significance of the Study	10
1.7	Limitations of the Study	10

1.8	Defini	itions	12
1.9	Organ	ization of Study Report	13
CHA	PTER 7	TWO: BACKGROUND OF HOSPITAL KOTA BHARU	
2.1	Backg	ground	14
2.2	Visior	Statement	15
2.3	Mission Statement		
2.4	Goal		
2.5	Strategy		17
2.6	Servic	es	17
	2.6.1	Specialist Services	17
	2.6.2	Support Services	18
2.7	Nursii	ng Services	19
	2.7.1	Nursing Distribution	20
	2.7.2	Post Basic Training for Nurses	23
	2.7.3.	Distance Learning Programs	24
	2.7.4	Assessment of Nurses	25
	2.7.5	Nursing Environment	25

CHAPTER THREE: LITERATURE REVIEW

3.1	Introduction 20	
3.2	Assessing Competency in Professionals	26
3.3	Assessing Competency in Nurses	28
3.4	Nursing Competencies	29
	3.4.1. Knowledge	31
	3.4.2. Communication skills	32
	3.4.3. Counseling skills	33
	3.4.4. Relationship Skills	34
	3.4.5. Teamworking skills	34
CHA]	PTER FOUR: METHODOLOGY	
4.1	Introduction	36
4.2	Study Design	36
4.3	Sampling Process	37
4.4	Data Collection	38
4.5	Development of the Research Instrument 3	
4.6	Instrument Administration	42
4.7	Expert Opinion 4	
4.8	Data Analysis	

CHAPTER FIVE: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

5.1	Introduction	45
5.2	Overall Nursing Performance in HKB	46
5.3	Expert Committee's Requirement for Nursing Performance	47
5.4	Analysis of Overall Competency and Performance of Nurses in HKB	50
5.5	Comparison of Expert Committee Requirement and Assessed	
	Performance of Nurses in HKB	51
5.6	Comparison of 'Required Competencies' and	
	'Assessed Competencies' of Nurses	52
5.7	Assessment of Group Competencies	54
5.8	Assessment of Competencies related to Personal Capability	55
	5.8.1 Overall Assessment of Competencies related	
	to Personal Capability	55
	5.8.2 Analysis of Competencies Related to Personal Capability	56
5.9	Assessment of Competencies Related to Knowledge	59
	5.9.1 Overall Assessment of Competencies related to	
	Nursing Knowledge	60
	5.9.2 Analysis of Competencies Related to Nursing Knowledge	61

5.	O Assessment of Competencies Related to Skills	64
	5.10.1 Overall Assessment of Competencies related to Skills	65
	5.10.2 Analysis of Competencies Related to Skills	66
5.1	Assessment of Competencies Related to Relationships	69
	5.11.1 Overall Assessment of Competencies Related to Relationships	70
	5.11.2 Analysis of Competencies Related to Relationships	71
5.12	Assessment of Competencies related to Stress Management	73
	5.12.1 Overall Assessment of Competencies Related	
	to Stress Management	74
	5.12.1. Analysis of Competencies Related to Stress Management	75
5.13	Assessment of Job Performance based on Clinical Posting	77
5.14	Assessment of Job Performance based on Clinical Posting	79
СНА	TER SIX : DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
6.1	Introduction 8	1
6.2	Gap Analysis 82	2
6.3.	Recommendations 83	3
	Selection of Candidates for Nursing 83	;

	6.3.2.	Improved conditions for Nursing Service in the Public Sector	84
	6.3.3	Training	85
	6.3.4	Continuing Nursing Education	88
	6.3.5	Evaluation of Nurses	89
	6.3.6	Malaysian Nursing Competency Standards	89
6.4	Conclus	ion	91

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

LIST OF TABLES

Number	Title	Page
Table 2.1.	Nurses in Hospital Kota Bharu	20
Table 2.2.	HKB: Distribution of Nurses in Wards	21
Table 2.3	HKB: Distribution of nurses in Intensive Care Areas	22
Table 2.4	HKB: Distribution of Nurses in Units	22
Table 2.5	HKB: Distribution of nurses in Clinics	23
Table 2.6	HKB: Nurses with Post Basic Training	24
Table 4.1	Expert Committee	43
Table 5.1	Scoring requirement for Quality Nursing	
	by Expert Committee	48
Table 5.2	Scoring requirement for Group Competencies	49
Table 5.3	Assessment of Overall Competency and	
	Performance of Nurses in HKB	50
Table 5.4	Nursing in HKB: Assessment of Group Competencies	51
Table 5.5.	Comparison of Group Competencies	54
Table 5.6.	Analysis of Competencies Related to Personal Capability	56
Table 5.7.	Analysis of Competencies Related to Nursing Knowledge	62

LIST OF TABLES (contd)

Number	Title	Page
Table 5.8	Analysis of competencies related to skills	67
Table 5.9	Analysis of Competencies related to Relationships	72
Table 5.10	Analysis of Competencies Related to Stress Management	76
Table 5.11	Analysis of Overall Job Performance by Discipline	78
Table 5.12	Analysis of Assessment of Overall Job Performance	
	and its relationship to the Seniority of the respondent	7 9

LIST OF FIGURES

Number	Title	Page
Fig 5.1	Assessment of Overall Job Performance	46
Fig. 5. 2	Comparison of Expert Committee's Required Performance	
	and Assessed Overall Performance for Nurses in HKB	52
Fig. 5.3.	Comparison of 'Required Performance' and	
	'Current Performance' of Nurses in HKB.	53
Fig.5.4.	Comparison of Required and Assessed	
	Group Competencies in Nurses	55
Fig. 5.5	Overall Assessment of Personal Capability	56
Fig.5.6	Analysis of Competencies Related to Personal Capability	57
Fig.5.7	Gap Analysis of Competencies Related to Personal Capability	59
Fig. 5.8	Overall Assessment of Nursing Knowledge	60
Fig.5.9	Analysis of Competencies related to Knowledge	63
Fig.5.10	Gap Analysis of Competencies related to Knowledge	63
Fig. 5.11	Overall Assessment of Skills	66
Fig.5.12	Analysis of Competencies related to Skills	67
Fig.5.13	Gap Analysis of Competencies Related to Skills	68
Fig. 5.14	Overall Assessment of Competencies related to Relationships	70
Fig.5.15	Analysis of Competencies Related to Relationships	72
Fig.5.16	Gap Analysis of Competencies related to Relationships	73

LIST OF FIGURES (Contd)

Number	Title	Page
Fig. 5.17	Overall Assessment of Stress Management	74
Fig.5.18	Analysis of Competencies Related to Stress Management	76
Fig.5.19	Gap Analysis of Competencies related to Stress Management	77
Fig 5.20	Analysis of Overall Job Performance by Discipline	78
Fig.5.21	Assessment of Overall Job Performance of Nurses based	
	on seniority of doctors participating in the study.	80

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

HKB Hospital Kota Bharu

ICU Intensive Care Unit

HDW High Dependency Ward

CCU Coronary Care Unit

NICU Neonatal Intensive Care Unit

CRW Coronary Rehabilitation Ward

CSSD Central Sterilizing Service Department

OT Operation Theater

MSQH Malaysian Society for Quality in Health

JU5 Matron

JU7 Nursing Sister Grade 7

JU8 Jururawat (Staff Nurse) Grade 8

JM13 Jururawat Masyarakat (Community Nurse) Grade 13

BU13 Bidan (Midwife) Grade 13

CME Continuing Medical Education

CNI Continuing Nursing Education

LIST OF APPENDICES

Number	Title
Appendix 1	Nurses Training Colleges in Malaysia
Appendix 2	Post Basic Courses for Nurses
Appendix 3	Distance Learning Program for Nurses
Appendix 4	Gantt Chart
Appendix 5	Questionnaire for Assessment of Job Performance of Nurses (Borang Kaji Selidik Kajian Doktor terhadap Tugasan Jururawat)
Appendix 6	Validation of Questionnaire
Appendix 7	Expert Committee Questionnaire for Determining Job Performance requirement for Nurses

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Nursing forms an integral part of patient care. From the time of Florence Nightingale who formalized nursing during the Crimean War, the nurse has played a major role in the healing process. This is exemplified by the saying 'nursing back to health'. The nurse has been held in high regard in the community and nursing has been a popular choice as a career for women around the world. Malaysia is no different in this aspect. Nurses in Malaysia were trained abroad till mid-twentieth century when local institutions of learning took over.

1.2 The Nursing Function

Morrison, J. (2000) described the Nursing job as one that is driven by the needs of the patients, the needs of the patients' family members, the needs of health care system as well as the needs of the society. The traditional doctor – patient relationship is now altered with the advent of specialization. The care of the patient now involves the coming together of a group of health care specialists in the clinical and support

The contents of the thesis is for internal user only

BIBLIOGRAPHY

- ANCI National Competency Standards for the Registered Nurse and the Enrolled Nurse. Available: http://www.anci.org.au
- Awang A.Z. (2000), Maklumbalas mengenai Aduan-aduan terhadap perkhidmatan Hospital Kota Bharu bagi Tahun 2000.
- Awang A.Z. (2001), Maklumbalas mengenai Aduan-aduan terhadap perkhidmatan Hospital Kota Bharu bagi Tahun 2001.
- Author/s (2001), NHS clinicians fail IT competency levels. *Computer Weekly* (August 2001).
- Castledine, George (2002), Anticipating the patient's needs: A key nursing skill. British Journal of Nursing (February 2002)
- Certification Board of Perioperative Nursing (CBPN), The Competency Assessment Module Series. Available: http://www.certboard.org
- Conner, Ramona (1999), Perioperative Care Coordinator Nurse Competency Statements. *AORN Journal* (October 1999).
- Des Jardin, Karen E., (2001), Political involvement in nursing- education and empowerment. *AORN Journal*. (October. 2001).
 - Easy as PIE (problem intervention evaluation for nurses) Nursing (April 1999)
- Finch, Janet (2000), Interprofessional education and teamworking: a view from the education providers. *British Medical Journal*. (Nov 4, 2000).
- Frederick, James (1998), State Pharmacy Leaders urge Competency Training. *Drug Store News* (July 1998).
- Gerbasi, Sharon (2000), Competency assessment in a team based Laboratory. *Medical Laboratory Observer (Sept. 2000)*.
- Gillis, Marge (2000), The Ideal Rep: Competency-based Training uses Expert Reps as Role Models *Pharmaceutical Executive*. (Dec. 2000)

- Greenhalgh, Leonard (2001), Managing strategic relationships: The key to business success. *HR Magazine*.(August 1, 2001).
- Harris-Davis, Edna (2000), Model for multicultural nutrition counseling competencies. *Journal of American Dietetic Association*. (October, 2000).
- Jeanquart, S. & Peluchette, J. (1997). Diversity in the workforce and management models. *Journal of Social Work Studies*, 43 (3),72-75
- Keay, Timothy J. (1998), Hospice care in the nursing home. *American Family Physician* (Feb. 1, 1998).
- Kirk (1998), Peak performance: the art of communication. *Black Enterprise*(August 1998).
- Lattimer, Val (1998), Safety and effectiveness of nurse telephone consultation in out of hours primary care: randomized controlled trial. *British Medical Journal* (October 17, 1999).
- Lemeshow S., Hosmer D.W. et al, Adequacy of Sample size in Health Studies. World Health Organization (1990)
- Malaysian Society for Quality in Health.(1996), Malaysian Hospital Accreditation Standards.
- Morrison, J. (2000), Evaluation of the Perioperative Nurse Specialist Role. *AORN Journal* (August 2000).
- Moses, B.H. (2000), Achieving excellent customer service through education, competency assessment, and accountability. *Medical Laboratory Observer* (August 2000).
- Murphy, Ellen K. (1999), RN Liability Exposure for delegated acts. *AORN Journal*.(Jan. 1999)
- Peters, Jay (2000), A Pilot Study to evaluate the competency of nurses to deliver basic respiratory therapy services in a skilled nursing facility (SNF). Chest—American College of Chest Physicians (October 2000).
- Schulhof, Mark L. (1998), Ingratiate your way to a raise? Rather than moving on, getting on with your boss can advance your career. *Kiplinger's Personal Financial Magazine* (March 1998).
- Shultz, Betty J. (1999), Board approves competency statements, strategic plan goals, and conceptual model. *AORN Journal* (April 1999).

Study of Nurse Competency for Safe Practice Planned by NCSBN (National Council of State Boards of Nursing)(2001,October 22), Healthcare Review.

The Nursing Skills Lab. Available: http://www.cuesta.cc.us

Ukens, C.(2000), Pharmacy Boards to push tech competency exam. *Drug Topics* (July 3, 2000).